

**FILED**

SID J. W.

APR 10 1985

IN THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By *[Signature]*  
Chief Deputy Clerk

JEFFREY A. MUEHLEMAN, :

Appellant, :

vs. : Case No. 65,546

STATE OF FLORIDA, :

Appellee. :

\_\_\_\_\_ :

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
IN AND FOR PINELLAS COUNTY  
STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES MARION MOORMAN  
PUBLIC DEFENDER  
TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

ROBERT F. MOELLER  
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER

Hall of Justice Building  
455 N. Broadway Avenue  
Bartow, Florida 33830  
(813)533-1184 or 533-0931

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	
ISSUE I.A. THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN REFUSING TO SUPPRESS STATEMENTS JEFF MUEHLEMAN MADE TO LAW ENFORCEMENT AUTHORITIES, TO STATE AGENT RONALD REWIS, AND TO REPORTER CHRISTOPHER SMART, AS THE STATEMENTS WERE THE FRUIT OF AN ILLEGAL WARRANTLESS ARREST, AND SOME WERE OBTAINED IN VIOLATION OF MUEHLEMAN'S RIGHT TO COUNSEL AND RIGHT TO REMAIN SILENT.	20
ISSUE I.B. THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN REFUSING TO SUPPRESS PHYSICAL EVIDENCE OBTAINED FROM MUEHLEMAN AND HIS GARAGE APARTMENT, AS SUCH EVIDENCE WAS THE FRUIT OF AN ILLEGAL ARREST, AND WAS OBTAINED WITHOUT A WARRANT IN VIOLATION OF MUEHLEMAN'S RIGHT TO BE FREE FROM UNREASONABLE SEARCHES AND SEIZURES.	20
ISSUE II. JEFF MUEHLEMAN'S CONVICTION AND SENTENCE SHOULD BE VACATED, AS THEY WERE PREDICATED UPON INADMISSIBLE EVIDENCE.	28
ISSUE III. JEFF MUEHLEMAN'S ABSENCE FROM PORTIONS OF THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW VIOLATED HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO BE PRESENT.	30
ISSUE IV. THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN ALLOWING THE STATE TO INTRODUCE DURING THE DEFENSE CASE A DOCUMENT ENTITLED "JUVENILE SOCIAL HISTORY REPORT," WHICH WAS HEARSAY AND CONTAINED EX-	

TREMELY PREJUDICIAL IRRELEVANT MATERIAL, INVADED THE PROVINCE OF THE JURY, AND VIOLATED THE COURT'S PRETRIAL RULING ON DISCOVERY.	36
ISSUE V. THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN ALLOWING THE STATE TO PRESENT DURING ITS CASE IN REBUTTAL EVIDENCE OF OTHER CRIMES ALLEGEDLY COMMITTED BY JEFF MUEHLEMAN.	40
ISSUE VI. THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN PERMITTING THE STATE TO INTRODUCE AS REBUTTAL EVIDENCE THE TRANSCRIPT OF A TAPED INTERVIEW WITH RICHARD WESLEY.	43
ISSUE VII. THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN RESTRICTING JEFF MUEHLEMAN'S PRESENTATION OF EVIDENCE IN MITIGATION AND EVIDENCE RELEVANT TO THE CREDIBILITY OF A KEY STATE WITNESS.	46
ISSUE VIII. THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN PERMITTING THE PROSECUTOR TO MAKE A NUMBER OF IMPROPER AND PREJUDICIAL COMMENTS TO THE JURY DURING HIS CLOSING ARGUMENT.	51
ISSUE IX. THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN GIVING INCOMPLETE AND MISLEADING INSTRUCTIONS TO THE JURY.	64
ISSUE X. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SENTENCING JEFF MUEHLEMAN TO DEATH BECAUSE THE SENTENCING WEIGHING PROCESS INCLUDED IMPROPER AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES AND EXCLUDED EXISTING MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES, RENDERING THE DEATH SENTENCE UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS.	71
CONCLUSION	84
APPENDIX	
1. Trial court's findings as to aggravating and mitigating circumstances.	A1-7
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES CITED:</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Agan v. State</u> 445 So.2d 326 (Fla.1983)	58,76,81
<u>Anderson v. State</u> 420 So.2d 574 (Fla.1982)	28
<u>Bailey v. State</u> 319 So.2d 22 (Fla.1975)	26
<u>Bates v. State</u> 10 F.L.W. 97 (Fla. Jan. 31, 1985)	70,72
<u>Blair v. State</u> 371 So.2d 224 (Fla.2d DCA 1979)	49
<u>Boatwright v. State</u> 452 So.2d 666 (Fla.4th DCA 1984)	61
<u>Boykin v. Alabama</u> 395 U.S. 238, 89 S.Ct. 1709, 23 L.Ed.2d 274 (1969)	32
<u>Brady v. State</u> 178 So.2d 121 (Fla.2d DCA 1965)	44
<u>Brady v. State</u> 394 So.2d 1073 (Fla.4th DCA 1981)	25
<u>Brown v. Illinois</u> 422 U.S. 590, 95 S.Ct. 2254, 45 L.Ed.2d 416 (1975)	21,22
<u>Bruton v. United States</u> 391 U.S. 123, 88 S.Ct. 1620, 20 L.Ed.2d 476 (1968)	44,45
<u>Bryant v. State</u> 412 So.2d 347 (Fla.1982)	67
<u>Buckhann v. State</u> 356 So.2d 1327 (Fla.4th DCA 1978)	58
<u>Bunnell v. State</u> 453 So.2d 808 (Fla.1984)	22
<u>Cannady v. State</u> 427 So.2d 723 (Fla.1983)	75
<u>Card v. State</u> 453 So.2d 17 (Fla.1984)	69,75

<u>Caruthers v. State</u> 10 F.L.W. 114 (Fla. Feb. 7, 1985)	58,71,72,81
<u>Chapman v. United States</u> 365 U.S. 610, 81 S.Ct. 776, 5 L.Ed.2d 828 (1961)	25,26,27
<u>Chavez v. State</u> 215 So.2d 750 (Fla.2d DCA 1968)	54,61
<u>Cofield v. State</u> 274 S.E.2d 530 (Ga.1981)	48
<u>Colbert v. State</u> 320 So.2d 853 (Fla.1st DCA 1975)	42
<u>Cooper v. State</u> 336 So.2d 1133 (Fla.1976)	65
<u>Cross v. United States</u> 325 F.2d 629 (D.C. Cir. 1963)	32
<u>Cummings v. State</u> 412 So.2d 436 (Fla.4th DCA 1982)	58
<u>Davis v. Alaska</u> 415 U.S. 308, 94 S.Ct. 1105, 39 L.Ed.2d 347 (1974)	49
<u>Davis v. State</u> 214 So.2d 41 (Fla.3d DCA 1968)	54
<u>Delap v. State</u> 440 So.2d 1242 (Fla.1983)	82
<u>Dillman v. State</u> 411 So.2d 964 (Fla.3d DCA 1982)	42
<u>Dixon v. State</u> 426 So.2d 1258 (Fla.2d DCA 1983)	42
<u>Doyle v. State</u> 460 So.2d 353 (Fla.1984)	72,76
<u>Drake v. State</u> 441 So.2d 1079 (Fla.1983)	42
<u>Duggan v. State</u> 189 So.2d 890 (Fla.1st DCA 1966)	44
<u>Dunaway v. New York</u> 442 U.S. 200, 99 S.Ct. 2248, 60 L.Ed.2d 824 (1979)	21
<u>Eddings v. Oklahoma</u> 455 U.S. 104, 102 S.Ct. 869, 71 L.Ed.2d 1 (1982)	46,47,67,78,80,81

<u>Elledge v. State</u> 346 So.2d 998 (Fla.1977)	38,42
<u>Engle v. State</u> 391 So.2d 245 (Fla.5th DCA 1980)	25,26
<u>Engle v. State</u> 438 So.2d 803 (Fla.1983)	45
<u>Fails v. State</u> 60 Fla. 8, 53 So. 612 (Fla.1910)	31
<u>Florida v. Royer</u> 460 U.S. 491, 103 S.Ct. 1319, 75 L.Ed.2d 229 (1983)	21
<u>Francis v. State</u> 413 So.2d 1175 (Fla.1982)	31,32,34
<u>Giglio v. United States</u> 405 U.S. 150, 92 S.Ct. 763, 31 L.Ed.2d 104 (1972)	49
<u>Goddard v. State</u> 143 Fla. 28, 196 So. 596 (Fla.1940)	53,63
<u>Godfrey v. Georgia</u> 446 U.S. 420, 100 S.Ct. 1759, 64 L.Ed.2d 398 (1980)	70
<u>Golden v. State</u> 429 So.2d 45 (Fla.1st DCA 1983)	44
<u>Gomez v. State</u> 415 So.2d 822 (Fla.3d DCA 1982)	54
<u>Grant v. State</u> 194 So.2d 612 (Fla.1967)	54
<u>Green v. State</u> 190 So.2d 42 (Fla.2d DCA 1966)	42
<u>Gregg v. Georgia</u> 428 U.S. 153, 96 S.Ct. 2909, 49 L.Ed.2d 859 (1976)	64
<u>Grimes v. State</u> 244 So.2d 130 (Fla.1971)	44
<u>Hall v. State</u> 381 So.2d 683 (Fla.1979)	44,45
<u>Hall v. Wainwright</u> 733 F.2d 766 (11th Cir. 1984)	32,53
<u>Hance v. Zant</u> 696 F.2d 940 (11th Cir. 1983)	53

<u>Hardwick v. State</u> 461 So.2d 79 (Fla.1984)	69,75
<u>Harmon v. State</u> 394 So.2d 121 (Fla.1st DCA 1980)	49
<u>Harper v. State</u> 411 So.2d 235 (Fla.3d DCA 1982)	53
<u>Harris v. State</u> 414 So.2d 557 (Fla.3d DCA 1982)	53
<u>Harris v. State</u> 438 So.2d 787 (Fla.1983)	69
<u>Herzog v. State</u> 439 So.2d 1372 (Fla.1983)	68,72,74
<u>Holliday v. State</u> 389 So.2d 679 (Fla.3d DCA 1980)	37
<u>Hopt v. Utah</u> 110 U.S. 574, 4 S.Ct. 202, 28 L.Ed. 262 (1884)	31
<u>Huckaby v. State</u> 343 So.2d 29 (Fla.1977)	79
<u>Huff v. State</u> 437 So.2d 1087 (Fla.1983)	62
<u>Illinois v. Allen</u> 397 U.S. 337, 90 S.Ct. 1057, 25 L.Ed.2d 353 (1970)	30
<u>Jennings v. State</u> 453 So.2d 1109 (Fla.1984)	69,75
<u>Johnson v. United States</u> 333 U.S. 10, 68 S.Ct. 367, 92 L.Ed. 436 (1948)	22,25
<u>Johnson v. Zerbst</u> 304 U.S. 458, 58 S.Ct. 1019, 82 L.Ed. 1461 (1938)	32
<u>Kirk v. State</u> 227 So.2d 40 (Fla.4th DCA 1969)	63
<u>Knoble v. State</u> 399 So.2d 85 (Fla.1st DCA 1981)	22
<u>Lamazares v. Valdez</u> 353 So.2d 1257 (Fla.3d DCA 1978)	37
<u>Lara v. State</u> 10 F.L.W. 79 (Fla. Jan. 24, 1985)	56

<u>LeDuc v. State</u> 365 So.2d 149 (Fla.1978)	29
<u>Lockett v. Ohio</u> 438 U.S. 586, 98 S.Ct. 2954, 57 L.Ed.2d 973 (1978)	46,47,48,58, 67,78,80,81
<u>Maggard v. State</u> 399 So.2d 973 (Fla.1981)	41
<u>Malone v. State</u> 390 So.2d 338 (Fla.1980)	23,24
<u>Marshall v. State</u> 339 So.2d 723 (Fla.1st DCA 1976)	43
<u>Maxwell v. State</u> 443 So.2d 967 (Fla.1983)	39,68,69,75
<u>McCampbell v. State</u> 421 So.2d 1072 (Fla.1982)	81,82
<u>McGibiany v. State</u> 399 So.2d 125 (Fla.1st DCA 1981)	25,27
<u>Meade v. State</u> 431 So.2d 1031 (Fla.4th DCA 1983)	53
<u>Melton v. State</u> 75 So.2d 291 (Fla.1954)	20,22
<u>Menendez v. State</u> 368 So.2d 1278 (Fla.1979)	70,71
<u>Michigan v. Mosley</u> 423 U.S. 96, 96 S.Ct. 321, 46 L.Ed.2d 313 (1975)	22
<u>Mills v. State</u> 10 F.L.W. 45 (Fla. Jan. 10, 1985)	69,75
<u>Mines v. State</u> 390 So.2d 332 (Fla.1980)	79
<u>Mobley v. State</u> 335 So.2d 880 (Fla.4th DCA 1976)	27
<u>Motley v. State</u> 155 Fla. 545, 20 So.2d 798 (Fla.1945)	67
<u>Neary v. State</u> 384 So.2d 881 (Fla.1980)	81
<u>Nickels v. State</u> 90 Fla. 659, 106 So. 479 (Fla.1925)	42



<u>Norman v. State</u> 379 So.2d 643 (Fla.1980)	26
<u>Oats v. State</u> 446 So.2d 90 (Fla.1984)	72
<u>Patten v. State</u> 10 F.L.W. 51 (Fla. Jan. 10, 1985)	82
<u>People v. Eady</u> 671 P.2d 813 (Cal. 1983)	47,48
<u>Perdomo v. State</u> 439 So.2d 314 (Fla.3d DCA 1983)	61
<u>Perkins v. State</u> 349 So.2d 776 (Fla.2d DCA 1977)	42
<u>Perry v. State</u> 395 So.2d 170 (Fla.1980)	42,46,48,58,80
<u>Pope v. State</u> 441 So.2d 1073 (Fla.1983)	76
<u>Preston v. State</u> 444 So.2d 939 (Fla.1984)	68
<u>Proffitt v. Florida</u> 428 U.S. 242, 96 S.Ct. 2960, 49 L.Ed.2d 913 (1976)	71
<u>Proffitt v. Wainwright</u> 685 F.2d 1227 (11th Cir. 1982), <u>modified on pet. for reh.</u> , 706 F.2d 311 (11th Cir. 1983), <u>pet. for cert.denied</u> , __ U.S. __, __ S.Ct. __, 78 L.Ed.2d 697 (1983)	31,32,34
<u>Raffield v. State</u> 351 So.2d 945 (Fla.1977)	26
<u>Riley v. State</u> 366 So.2d 19 (Fla.1978)	70,71,72
<u>Robinson v. State</u> 388 So.2d 286 (Fla.1st DCA 1980)	26
<u>Romine v. State</u> 305 S.E.2d 93 (Ga.1983)	48
<u>Shaw v. State</u> 422 So.2d 20 (Fla.2d DCA 1982)	31
<u>Sheff v. State</u> 329 So.2d 270 (Fla.1976)	25,26,27
<u>Sims v. State</u> 371 So.2d 211 (Fla.3d DCA 1979)	54

<u>Songer v. State</u> 365 So.2d 696 (Fla.1978)	48,78,80
<u>Stano v. State</u> 460 So.2d 890 (Fla.1984)	69,75
<u>State v. Dixon</u> 283 So.2d 1 (Fla.1973)	38,42,71
<u>State v. Melendez</u> 244 So.2d 137 (Fla.1971)	33
<u>State v. Rizo</u> 9 F.L.W. 2451 (Fla.3d DCA Nov.20, 1984)	22
<u>Stoner v. California</u> 376 U.S. 483, 84 S.Ct. 889, 11 L.Ed.2d 856 (1964)	25,27
<u>Straight v. Wainwright</u> 422 So.2d 827 (Fla.1982)	66
<u>Tafero v. State</u> 403 So.2d 355 (Fla.1981)	38
<u>Teffeteller v. State</u> 439 So.2d 840 (Fla.1983)	54,63
<u>Terry v. Ohio</u> 395 U.S. 1, 88 S.Ct. 1868, 20 L.Ed.2d 889 (1968)	20,21
<u>Thompson v. State</u> 318 So.2d 549 (Fla.4th DCA 1975)	63
<u>United States v. Henry</u> 447 U.S. 264, 100 S.Ct. 2183, 65 L.Ed.2d 115 (1980)	23,24
<u>Waddy v. State</u> 355 So.2d 477 (Fla.1st DCA 1978)	44
<u>Ward v. State</u> 453 So.2d 517 (Fla.2d DCA 1984)	22
<u>Washington v. State</u> 362 So.2d 658 (Fla.1978)	58,81
<u>White v. State</u> 403 So.2d 331 (Fla.1981)	46,58
<u>White v. State</u> 446 So.2d 1031 (Fla.1984)	69,75
<u>Whitehead v. State</u> 279 So.2d 99 (Fla.2d DCA 1973)	42

<u>Williams v. State</u> 110 So.2d 654 (Fla.1959)	42
<u>Williams v. State</u> 185 So.2d 718 (Fla.3d DCA 1966)	43
<u>Williard v. State</u> 10 F.L.W. 213 (Fla.2d DCA Jan.16, 1985)	61
<u>Wong Sun v. United States</u> 371 U.S. 471, 83 S.Ct. 407, 9 L.Ed.2d 441 (1963)	22
<u>Young v. State</u> 394 So.2d 525 (Fla.3d DCA 1981)	20

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Amend. IV, U.S. Const.	27
Amend. V, U.S. Const.	23, 42, 44
Amend. VI, U.S. Const.	23, 30, 42, 44
Amend. VIII, U.S. Const.	71
Amend. XIV, U.S. Const.	23, 27, 30, 42, 44, 7
Art. I, §9, Fla. Const.	42
Art. I, §12, Fla. Const.	27
Art. I, §16, Fla. Const.	42, 44
§90.404(2)(a), Fla.Stat. (1983)	42
§90.801, Fla.Stat. (1983)	36, 40, 44
§90.802, Fla.Stat. (1983)	36, 40, 44
§921.141, Fla.Stat. (1983)	29, 38, 42, 46, 67, 68, 70, 71, 78
Fla.R.Crim.P. 9.140(f)	29
Fla.Std.Jury Instr. (Crim.), p.63	68
Fla.Std.Jury Instr. (Crim.), p.78	65
Fla.Std.Jury Instr. (Crim.), p.80	65
